MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

RESOLVES, 1963

CHAP, 102

price not exceeding \$18 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be it further

Resolved: That there be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$900 for this purpose.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 100

RESOLVE, Increasing Retirement Benefit of Irving W. Small of Milbridge.

Irving W. Small; retirement benefit increased. Resolved: That the retirement benefit now being paid to Irving W. Small of Milbridge under the Revised Statutes, chapter 63-A, be increased by the amount of \$25 monthly.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 101

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Fifty Copies of "Historic Hallowell."

Historic Hallowell; purchase of copies. Resolved: That the State purchase 50 copies of the book entitled "Historic Hallowell" at \$4 per copy; said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$200 for this purpose.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 102

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution Eliminating the Requirement that the Governor Communicate Pardons to the Legislature.

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of this State be proposed:

Constitution, Article V, Part First, Section 11, amended. The last sentence of Section 11 of Part First of Article V of the Constitution is repealed as follows:

'And he shall communicate to the Legislature, at each session thereof, each ease of reprieve, remission of penalty, commutation or pardon granted, stating the name of the convict, the crime of which he was convicted, the sentence and its date, the date of the reprieve, remission, commutation, or pardon, and the conditions, if any, upon which the same was granted.'

Form of question and date when amendment shall be voted upon. Resolved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives at the next general election in the month of November, to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be:

"Shall the Constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the Legislature eliminating the requirement that the Governor communicate pardons to the Legislature?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon, as of the date of said proclamation, become a part of the Constitution.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 103

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Provide for Taking Oaths of Senators and Representatives in Absence of Governor and Council.

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of this State be proposed:

Constitution, Article IX, Section 1, amended. The last paragraph of Section 1 of Article IX of the Constitution is amended to read as follows:

'The oaths or affirmations shall be taken and subscribed by the Governor and Counsellors before the presiding officer of the Senate, in the presence of both houses of the Legislature, and by the Senators and Representatives before the Governor and Council, and by the residue of said officers before such persons as shall be prescribed by the Legislature; and whenever the Governor or any Counsellor shall not be able to attend during the session of the Legislature to take and subscribe said oaths or affirmations, such oaths or affirmations may be taken and subscribed in the recess of the Legislature before any Justice of the